

University of the District of Columbia School of Law

## Digital Commons @ UDC Law

---

Court Briefs

Faculty Scholarship

---

5-12-2020

### John Fitisemanu, et. al. v. United States of America, et. al., and The American Samoa Government and The Hon. Aumua Amata

Rafael Cox Alomar

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.udc.edu/fac\\_court\\_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.udc.edu/fac_court_briefs)



Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#), [Rule of Law Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

---

Nos. 20-4017 & 20-4019

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN FITISEMANU, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

AND

THE AMERICAN SAMOA GOVERNMENT AND THE HON. AUMUA AMATA,  
*Intervenor Defendants-Appellants,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Utah, No. 18-cv-36,  
Before District Judge Clark Waddoups

---

**BRIEF FOR SCHOLARS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND  
LEGAL HISTORY AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES  
WITH RESPECT TO THE *INSULAR CASES***

---

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
ANDRES C. SALINAS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
Paul.Wolfson@wilmerhale.com

May 12, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE <i>INSULAR CASES</i> DO NOT DETERMINE THE CITIZENSHIP CLAUSE’S SCOPE .....	3
A. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Addressed Only Specific Constitutional Provisions—A Limitation Courts Have Often Not Recognized .....	3
B. The “Fundamental Rights” and “Impractical and Anomalous” Approaches Are Inapplicable To This Case .....	7
C. <i>Downes</i> Does Not Answer the Citizenship Clause Question.....	12
D. This Court Should Not Follow the Reasoning in <i>Tuaua v.</i> <i>United States</i> .....	15
II. THE <i>INSULAR CASES</i> SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED BEYOND THEIR PRECISE HOLDINGS.....	18
A. The <i>Insular Cases</i> and the Territorial Incorporation Doctrine Are Constitutionally Infirm.....	19
B. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Rest on Antiquated Notions of Racial Inferiority.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATIONS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	13
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , 2006 WL 3298270 (D.V.I. Sept. 21, 2006) .....	23
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	6, 8
<i>Banner v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	5, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Commonwealth of Northern Mariana Islands v. Atalig</i> , 723 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth Elections Commission</i> , 844 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 183 U.S. 151 (1901).....	3, 4
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 13, 16, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857) .....	13
<i>Huus v. New York &amp; Porto Rico Steamship Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 392 (1901).....	4
<i>Igartúa de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	21, 23
<i>King v. Andrus</i> , 452 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1977).....	12
<i>King v. Morton</i> , 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	11, 17
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820).....	21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	11
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	11
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914).....	8
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 2020 WL 1906545 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2020) .....	13, 27

*Reid v. Covert*, 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....9, 10, 19  
*Slaughter-House Cases*, 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872) .....13, 14  
*Timbs v. Indiana*, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....11  
*Torres v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico*, 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....19  
*Tuaua v. United States*, 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....15, 16, 17  
*United States v. Wong Kim Ark*, 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....2, 15  
*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES**

U.S. Constitution

art. I, § 8.....4, 12  
 art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....7  
 art. I, § 9.....14  
 art. I, § 9, cl. 5.....3  
 art. I, § 10.....14  
 art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....7, 20  
 amend. XIV, § 1.....10

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amar, Akhil R., *America’s Constitution: A Biography* (2005).....14  
 Burnett, Christina Duffy, *A Convenient Constitution? Extraterritoriality After Boumediene*, 109 Colum. L. Rev. 973 (2009).....7, 8, 21, 27  
 Burnett, Christina Duffy, *A Note on the Insular Cases, in Foreign in a Domestic Sense: Puerto Rico, American Expansion, and the Constitution* 389 (Christina Duffy Burnett & Burke Marshall eds., 2001).....3  
 Burnett, Christina Duffy, *Untied States: American Expansion and Territorial Deannexation*, 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 797 (2005) .....7, 20

Fuentes-Rohwer, Luis, *The Land that Democratic Theory Forgot*,  
83 Ind. L.J. 1525 (2008) .....19

Gelpí, Honorable Gustavo A. & Dawn S. Baum, *Manifest Destiny: A  
Comparison of the Constitutional Status of Indian Tribes and  
U.S. Overseas Territories*, 63 Fed. Lawyer 38 (Apr. 2016).....25

Go, Julian, *Modes of Rule in America’s Overseas Empire: The  
Philippines, Puerto Rico, Guam, and Samoa*, in *The Louisiana  
Purchase and American Expansion, 1803-1898*, at 205 (Sanford  
Levinson & Bartholomew H. Sparrow eds., 2005) .....26

Kent, Andrew, Boumediene, Munaf, *and the Supreme Court’s  
Misreading of the Insular Cases*, 97 Iowa L. Rev. 101 (2011). .....4, 5

Kent, Andrew, *Citizenship and Protection*, 82 Fordham L. Rev. 2115  
(2014).....22, 25

Kent, Andrew, *The Jury and Empire: The Insular Cases and the Anti-  
Jury Movement in the Gilded Age and Progressive Era*,  
91 So. Cal. L. Rev. 375 (2018).....7

Lawson, Gary & Guy Seidman, *The Constitution of Empire:  
Territorial Expansion & American Legal History* (2004).....21

Lawson, Gary & Robert D. Sloane, *The Constitutionality of  
Decolonization by Associated Statehood: Puerto Rico’s Legal  
Status Reconsidered*, 50 B.C. L. Rev. 1123 (2009).....22

Minow, Martha L., *The Enduring Burdens of the Universal and the  
Different in the Insular Cases*, in *Reconsidering the Insular  
Cases, the Past and Future of the American Empire* vii (Gerald  
L. Neuman & Tomiko Brown-Nagin eds., 2015).....25

Ramos, Efrén Rivera, *Puerto Rico’s Political Status: The Long Term  
Effects of American Expansionist Disclosure*, in *The Louisiana  
Purchase and American Expansion, 1803-1898*, at 163 (Sanford  
Levinson & Bartholomew H. Sparrow eds., 2005) .....26

Sparrow, Bartholomew H., *The Insular Cases and the Emergence of  
American Empire* (2006) .....5, 25, 26

Torruella, Juan R., *The Insular Cases: The Establishment of a Regime of Political Apartheid*, 29 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 283 (2007).....25

Vladeck, Stephen I., *Petty Offenses and Article III*, 19 Green Bag 2d 67 (2015) .....19
